As a result, bank loans that contain a repayment on demand clause have been reclassified from non-current
liabilities to current liabilities with the aggregate carrying amounts of US$49,960,000 and US$48,830,000 as at
31 December 2009 and 1 January 2009 respectively. As at 31 December 2010, the Group did not have any loan
with the “repayment on demand clause”. The application of HK INT 5 has had no impact on the reported profit
or loss for the current and prior years.

Such term loans have been presented in the earliest time band in the maturity analysis for financial liabilities
that reflects the remaining contractual maturities.

Annual Report 2010 Pacific Plywood Holdings Limited 33

noteS to tHe ConSoLIDateD fInanCIaL StatementS
For the year ended 31 December 2010

2. aPPLICatIon of new anD reVISeD HonG KonG fInanCIaL rePortInG
StanDarDS (“HKfrSs”) (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies described

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 31
December 2009 and 1 January 2009 is as follows:

as at
31/12/2009
(originally

stated) adjustments

as at
31/12/2009
(restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment 49,783 2,897 52,680
Leasehold land 2,897 (2,897) —
Bank borrowings – non-current 49,960 (49,960) —
Bank borrowings – current 13,887 49,960 63,847

as at
1/1/2009

(originally
stated) adjustments

as at
1/1/2009

(restated)
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment 61,989 2,928 64,917
Leasehold land 2,928 (2,928) —
Bank borrowings – non-current 48,830 (48,830) —
Bank borrowings – current 15,694 48,830 64,524

There is no effect on the net assets or equity as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January 2009.

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or interpretations that
have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs 2010 except for the amendments to
HKFRS 3 (Revised in 2008), HKFRS 7, HKAS 1 and HKAS 281

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7 Disclosures for
First-time Adopters3

HKFRS 1 (Amendment) Severe Hyperinflation and Removal of Fixed Dates for First-time
Adopters5

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosure – Transfers of Financial Assets5